forest area with the size of ± 14,140 

hectare for the establishment of palm oil 

plantation; 

d. Whereas based in the field survey and 

boundary demarcation on the area reserved, 

it is revealed that the forest area 

allowed to be converted is 14,197 

(fourteen thousand one hundred ninety 

seven) hectare as set forth in the Minutes 

of Boundary Demarcation dated July 29, 

2006; 

e. Whereas based on the above considerations, 

and according to the provisions of the 

regulations of Minister of Forestry Number 

P.31/Menhut-II/2005 concerning the 

Conversion of Forest Area for the Purpose 

of Establishment of Plantation Area it is 

deemed necessary to convert parts of the 

forest area with the size of 14,197 

(fourteen thousand one hundred ninety 

seven) hectare which is located in Hanau 

and Danau Sembuluh Districts.  

Recalling : 1. Law Number 24 of 1992; 

2. Law Number 23 of 1997; 

3. Law Number 41 of 1999; 

4. Government Regulation Number 47 of 1997; 

5. Government Regulation Number 27 of 1999;